

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 46

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Monday 1st October, 2007-Price \$1.00

No. 166

THE FOLLOWING HAS BEEN ISSUED:

BILL entitled "An Act to provide for the variation of certain duties and taxes and to introduce other provisions of a fiscal nature and for related matters"—(\$3.36).

1826

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENT detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:

Legal Supplement Part C—

Bill entitled "An Act to provide for the variation of certain duties and taxes and to introduce other provisions of a fiscal nature and for related matters".

1827

PUBLICATION OF BILL

NOTICE is hereby given that the following Bill is published as a Supplement to this Trinidad and Tobago Gazette for public information:

The Finance (No. 2) Bill, 2007.

Copies of the Bill may be purchased from the Government Printery Sales Section, 2–4, Victoria Avenue, Port-of-Spain.

27th September, 2007.

N. JAGGASSAR Acting Clerk of the House

1828

APPOINTMENTS TO ACT TEMPORARILY AS MEMBERS OF THE SENATE

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that, under the provisions of section 40 and section 44 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, has appointed MRS. JOAN HACKSHAW-MARSLIN, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 25th September, 2007 and continuing during the period of illness of Senator SATISH RAMROOP.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

25th September, 2007.

1829

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that, under the provisions of section 40 and section 44 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Leader of the Opposition, has appointed MR. SYLVESTER PETER RAMQUAR, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 25th September, 2007 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator Dr.GLENN RAMADHAR-SINGH.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

[October 1, 2007]

1088 1830

1831

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 120 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, the President, after consultation with the Prime Minister and the Leader of the Opposition, has appointed MRS. PAMELLA BENSON, a member of the Public Service Commission of Trinidad and Tobago for a period of three years, with effect from 25th October, 2007.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

21st September, 2007.

LICENSING SESSION

PRINCES TOWN

RETURN of Applications for Liquor Licence Certificates in the Victoria East, Princes Town/Moruga Licensing District, will be considered at the Princes Town Magistrate's Court on MONDAY THE 10TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2007 at 9.00 a.m. in the forenoon in accordance with the provisions of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10.

Name of Applicant		Occupation	Abode of Applicant	Premises where Situate	Term of Licence
Spirit Retailer's					
Chandrakha Persad		Proprietor	No. 78 Tramline Street Princes Town	Cacique Street Princes Town	From 1st October 2007 to 31st March, 2008
Brian Singh		Welder-Helper	No. 480 Fifth Company Village Moruga Road	No. 480 Fifth Company Villag Moruga Road	e do.
Lucy Roberts		Gardener	No. 536 La Lune Village Moruga	Light Pole No. 178, La Lune Village, Moruga	do.
Spirit Grocer's					
Shahbah Ramberan		Proprietress 1	No. 910 St. Mary's Village Moruga Road, Via Barrackpore	No. 910 St. Mary's Village Moruga Road, Via Barrackpore	do.

Dated this 21st day of August, 2007 at the Princes Town Magistrate's Court.

E. SUPERSAD Secretary, Licensing Committee, Victoria East